AND DISPENSING WITH THE 

REQUIREMENT THAT THIS ORDINANCE MUST BE READ ON 

THREE DIFFERENT DAYS 

Economic Development (Hoop/Crites) (1 Reading) 

Temp Ord #51-25 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF 

NOTES IN THE MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF ONE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($180,000.00), IN 

ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF PAYING THE COSTS OF THE RENOVATION OF AN 

EXISTING BUILDING FOR USE BY THE CITY’S MUNICIPAL 

COURT, TOGETHER WITH ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES 

THERETO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

[...]

A RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE UNENCUMBERED BALANCE
AND AMEND TI{E CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATIONS WITI{ THE COLTNTY
AUDITORIN TI{E GENERAL FUND (1OOI)

WHEREAS, due to higher than average postage expenses in the Clerk of Court's
Office, the Clerk needs an additional Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00) fiom the
General Fund to cover the anticipated cost ofpostage through the end of2025; now, drerefore,

SECTION l. That the City of l,ancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars
($37,000.00) in the General Fund (1001).

SECION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall appropriate from the
unencumbered balance in the amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00) in expense
account I 00 1.2250.53 007 (Municipal Clerk- Postage).

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall ake effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:_ after _ reading. Vote: Yeas- N

Date Approved:_

President of Council

[...]

RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING FOR USE BY TI{E CITY'S
MUMCIPAL COURT, TOGETI{ER WITH ALL NECESSARY
APPIJRTENANCES THERETO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 45-24 passed November 25,2024, notes in
anticipation of bonds in the principal amount of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars
($360,000.00), dated December 13,2024 (the "Outstanding Notes"), were issued for the
purpose described in Section l, to mature on December 12,2025; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines that the City should retire the
Outstanding Notes with the proceeds of the Notes described in Section 3 and other funds

[...]

fourteen ( l4) years, and the maximum maturity oftheNotes described in Section 3, to be issued

in anticipation ofthe Bonds is December 22,2035; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLINCIL OF T}IE CITY OF LANCASTE& STATE
OF OHIO:

SECTION l. lt is necessary to issue bonds of this City in the maximum principat
amount ofOne Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($ 180,000.00) (the "Bonds") for the purpose

of paying the costs ofthe renovation of an existing building for use by the City's Municipal
Court, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto (the "Improvement").

SECTION 2. The Bonds shall be dated approximately December 1, 2026, shall bear